Other long-term liabilities   .....  491  (19) (b)  —  472
Equity:

Net Parent investment   .....  4,207  (4,207) (e)  —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value   .....  —  2 (e)  —  2
Additional paid-in capital   .....  —  1,952 (e)  —  1,952
Retained earnings   .....  —  —  —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)   .....  (926)  —  —  (926)
Total Shareholders’ equity   .....  3,281  (2,253)  —  1,028
Noncontrolling interests   .....  5  —  —  5
Total equity   .....  3,286  (2,253)  —  1,033
Total liabilities and equity   ..... $ 4,787 $ 305 $ — $ 5,092

50

VERALTO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2023

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales   ..... $ 2,478 $ — $ 4 (i) $ 2,482
Cost of sales   .....  (1,046)  —  —  (1,046)
Gross profit   .....  1,432  —  4  1,436
Operating costs:

Selling, general and administrative
expenses   .....  (738)  —  (18) (j)  (756)

Research and development expenses .....  (113)  —  —  (113)
Operating profit  .....  581  —  (14)  567
Nonoperating income (expense):

Other income (expense), net  .....  (14)  —  —  (14)
Interest expense   .....  —  (73) (f)  —  (73)

Earnings before income taxes   .....  567  (73)  (14)  480
Income taxes   .....  (133)  18 (g)  3 (k)  (112)
Net earnings   ..... $ 434 $ (55) $ (11) $ 368
Net earnings per share:

Basic   ..... (h) $ 1.51
Diluted   ..... (h) $ 1.49

Average common stock and common
equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic   ..... (h) 244.5
Diluted   ..... (h) 246.7

51

VERALTO CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales   ..... $ 4,870 $ — $ 9 (i) $ 4,879
Cost of sales   .....  (2,110)  —  —  (2,110)
Gross profit   .....  2,760  —  9  2,769
Operating costs:

Selling, general and administrative
expenses  .....  (1,431)  —  (43) (j)  (1,474)

Research and development expenses   .....  (217)  —  —  (217)
Operating profit  .....  1,112  —  (34)  1,078
Nonoperating income (expense):

Other income (expense), net   .....  1  —  —  1
Interest expense   .....  —  (146) (f)  —  (146)

Earnings before income taxes .....  1,113  (146)  (34)  933
Income taxes   .....  (268)  36 (g)  8 (k)  (224)
Net earnings   ..... $ 845 $ (110) $ (26) $ 709
Net earnings per share:

Basic   ..... (h) $ 2.93
Diluted ..... (h) $ 2.89

Average common stock and common
equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic   ..... (h) 241.7
Diluted ..... (h) 245.7

52

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For further information regarding the historical Combined Financial Statements of Veralto, please refer to the
Combined and Combined Condensed Financial Statements and the notes thereto in this information statement. The